
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 14 July 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member. If you wish to register to speak please contact 
Democratic Services (contact details overleaf) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal, will be present at the sessions to hear any representations 
from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you can register by contacting Simon Hughes 
via email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
14 JULY 2016 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Session (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the Session held on 9 June 2016  

 
4. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions around 

Tinsley Meadows School 
(Pages 11 - 24) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 

5. North Sheffield Better Buses - Barnsley Road near 
Orphanage Road/Scott Road 

(Pages 25 - 36) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 

 NOTE: The next Highway Cabinet Member Decision 
Session will be held on 11 August 2016 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

[...]
t.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 June 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

and Transport) 
 

OFFICERS IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Tom Finnegan-Smith (Head of Strategic Transport and Infrastructure) 
and Simon Nelson (Traffic Management Engineer) 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session held on 17 November 2015 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
4.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT IN GREYSTONES AND 
WHIRLOW 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the response from 
residents to the proposed introduction of a 20mph speed limit in Greystones and 
Whirlow, reporting the receipt of objections and setting out the Council’s 
response. 

  
4.2 Simon Geller, a local resident in Greystones, attended the Session to make 

representations to the Cabinet Member. He commented that overall he welcomed 
the scheme. However, he had concerns that certain roads were to be omitted 
from the proposed 20mph speed limit, particularly Ringinglow Road (from Knowle 
Lane to Common Lane). This section of road fronts Bents Green School and he 
believed officers were being timid in not extending the scheme to this part of 
Ringinglow Road. The road did not distribute traffic and there was not a clear 
need for through traffic to use the road. He believed the officers should be a little 
more ambitious with the scheme and include Ringinglow Road. 

  
4.3 In response, Tom Finnegan-Smith, Head of Strategic Transport and 

Infrastructure, commented that there was a difficult balance to strike. The scheme 
proposed sign only measures as there was no funding to introduce physical 
measures. It was felt that an advisory 20mph speed limit, operational at times 
when pupils were arriving at and leaving Bents Green School was more 
appropriate. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.06.2016 

Page 2 of 5 
 

  
4.4 Simon Nelson, Traffic Management Engineer, added that advice from the 

Department for Transport was that roads on which existing speeds averaged 
more than 24mph were not normally suited to a 20mph speed limit unless that 
limit were accompanied by other measures to reduce speeds. The Council has 
decided to consider the inclusion of roads with higher average speeds but 
wherever they drew the line there would be opposition from some residents. The 
roads referred to by Mr Geller were not suitable for a 20mph limit. 

  
4.5 Simon Geller believed the introduction of 20mph schemes was a long term project 

to change driver culture. Getting the community involved was key and he was not 
sure how successful the Council had been in this respect thus far. It was possible 
that the 20’s Plenty Group could assist with that. He believed that drivers 
welcomed consistency and where there were part time changes from 30-20mph, 
drivers would get confused. 

  
4.6 Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 

commented that, in relation to comments about consultation, resources were no 
longer available to consult as widely as the Council would like. There was 
currently a project being undertaken on Play Streets to get as many people as 
possible out to enjoy their environment. 

  
4.7 Don Lennox, a long term resident of Greystones, also attended the Session to 

make representations to the Cabinet Member. He had no objection to the 
proposals in principle and a number of his concerns had been addressed. His 
major concern was in respect of enforcement and compliance with the limits 
imposed. He therefore asked what action would be taken where the 20mph limits 
were ignored and what the ongoing programme was for driver education about 
the new limits? 

  
4.8 Mr Lennox acknowledged the severe restraints the Council had in respect of 

resources. The report submitted to the Cabinet Member should have outlined the 
costs of introducing the scheme with physical measures and Mr Lennox believed 
driver education would take longer if the schemes were introduced in the way 
proposed. 

  
4.9 The report should also have indicated the potential reduction in accident numbers 

associated with the introduction of 20mph schemes which was considerably 
greater with physical measures also introduced. Mr Lennox asked if, for the first 
three months of the scheme, enforcement could be undertaken by Police 
Officers? 

  
4.10 Tom Finnegan-Smith stated that he noted some common concerns with the policy 

approach of sign only measures but it was important to get them to work. There 
was no further prospect of additional traffic calming measures at this time 
although issues would be looked at as and when they arose. 

  
4.11 The position of the Police was that they wouldn’t routinely enforce the 20mph 

limits when they were introduced. The arrangement the Council had with the 
Safety Camera Partnership was in relation to predetermined routes following an 

Page 6



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.06.2016 

Page 3 of 5 
 

accident. The majority of the roads included in the 20mph schemes were not 
related to specific accident problems. The Police were rolling out the Community 
Speedwatch scheme and this may be an opportunity to monitor speeds on 
specific roads. 

  
4.12 Mr Lennox believed that the 20mph signs were too small. However, as Tom 

Finnegan-Smith highlighted, the Council had to work within the regulations of the 
Department for Transport. Mr Lennox also commented that the way the scheme 
was being introduced would have a much reduced impact than what the Council 
hoped. 

  
4.13 Tom Finnegan-Smith stated that a consistent approach was needed across the 

City and one of the biggest successes would be if the majority of drivers were 
compliant to set the pace of traffic in the area. He had been contacted by Greg 
Fell, Director of Public Health, and they would be having discussions about wider 
engagement issues. 

  
4.14 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Greystones and Whirlow 20mph Speed Limit Order be made in 

accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, omitting Bents Road 
and Knowle Lane from that Order; 

   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; 
   
 (c) a proposal be submitted to Cabinet to effect the necessary works to 

introduce the proposed 20mph speed limit in accordance with the Capital 
Gateway Process; 

   
 (d) the intention to introduce a 20mph speed limit on: 

 
• Broad Elms Lane from Alms Hill Road to Whirlow Hall Farm and the 
adjoining Broad Elms Close and Whirlow Elms Chase; and 
• Highcliffe Road and Hangingwater Road (between Greystones Road and 
Oakbrook Road), Armthorpe Road, Bramwith Road, Carr Bank Lane, 
Fulney Road, Frickley Road and Westwood Road 
 
be advertised and the receipt of any objections be reported to the Cabinet 
Member for Infrastucture and Transport; and 

   
 (e) in the event that no objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit on 

the roads described in paragraph (d) above are received, a proposal be 
submitted to Cabinet to effect the necessary works to introduce the 
proposed 20mph speed limits in accordance with the Capital Gateway 
Process. 

   
4.15 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.15.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the 

number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage 

Page 7



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.06.2016 

Page 4 of 5 
 

sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more 
pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
4.15.2 The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the 

City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. Having considered the objections to 
the principle of introducing a 20mph speed limit in Greystones and Whirlow, the 
officer view is that the reasons set out in the report for making the Speed Limit 
Order outweigh the objections.   

  
4.15.3 Consideration has been given to objections to the inclusion of a number of 

specific roads within the Greystones and Whirlow 20mph speed limit area (see 
paragraph 4.13 of the report).  Of these, it is recommended that the objections to 
the inclusion of Bents Road and Knowle Lane be upheld. 

  
4.16 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.16.1 Those objections that relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed 

limits into residential areas are effectively objections to the approved Sheffield 
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options have been 
considered. 

  
4.16.2 Objections to the inclusion of specific roads have been considered as described in 

paragraph 4.13 of the report. 
  
 
5.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMITS IN FIRTH PARK AND 
WOODHOUSE 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the response from 
residents to the proposed introduction of 20mph speed limits in Firth Park and 
Woodhouse, reporting the receipt of objections and setting out the Council’s 
response. 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Firth Park and Woodhouse 20mph Speed Limit Orders, as described in 

this report, be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984; 

   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; and 
   
 (c) a proposal be submitted to Cabinet to effect the necessary works to 

implement the proposed 20mph speed limits, subject to the appropriate 
approvals being obtained through the City Council’s Capital Gateway 
Process. 

   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the 

number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage 

Page 8



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.06.2016 

Page 5 of 5 
 

sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more 
pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
5.3.2 The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in these areas would be in-keeping with 

the City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. Having considered the 
objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in Firth Park, the officer view 
is that the reasons set out in the report for making the Speed Limit Order outweigh 
the objections.   

  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 The objections relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed limits 

into residential areas, and therefore are effectively objections to the approved 
Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options have been 
considered. 

  
 
6.  
 

TRAM/ CYCLE INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW STUDY 
 

6.2 RESOLVED: That the item relating to the Tram/Cycle Infrastructure Review Study 
be deferred and a meeting be arranged with Cycle Sheffield to ensure that they 
were content with the report and an action plan be agreed which all relevant 
groups could contribute to. 

  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Highways Cabinet Member Decision 

 
 

 
Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    14 July 2016 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Tinsley Meadows Academy: 
 Objections to proposed waiting restrictions on roads around the new 

Tinsley Meadows Academy 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  David Ramsden 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
 
This report describes the measures to restrict parking at pedestrian access points to the new 
Tinsley Meadows Academy to complement the school travel plan. 
 
It sets officers responses to objections, the petitions and questionnaires from the drop-in session 
carried out as part of the Traffic Regulation Order process.  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
To provide safe routes to the new Tinsley Meadows Academy for pedestrians, in particular 
children, by providing waiting restrictions at the principal access points and crossing points on the 
roads surrounding the academy. 
 
These parking restrictions and other measures will help to safeguard pedestrians whilst minimising 
the loss of parking for local residents. 
 
Recommendations: 

• Implement the revised proposals and make the amended Traffic regulation Order in 
accordance with the Road Traffic regulation Act 1984; 

• Introduce associated traffic signing; 

• Widen a short section of Norborough Road by approximately 1m near its junction with 
Bawtry Road; 

• Monitor the situation once the Academy opens to see if additional measures are needed 
such as a school crossing patrol and report back with recommendations on further action; 

• Inform the objectors accordingly. 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
Appendix A Original Traffic Regulation Order proposals plan 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



  

Appendix B Revised Traffic Regulation Order proposals plan   
Appendix C School Travel Plan Summary 
Appendix D Drop in session questionnaire analysi
[...]
 as the Highway Authority for Sheffield, 
has powers under Part V of the Highways Act 1980 to implement the     
improvements outlined in this report.  

  
4.17 An Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted and concluded that 

safer roads would fundamentally be positive for all local people regardless of 
age, sex, race, faith, disability, sexuality, etc.  However, the most vulnerable 
members of society (i.e. the young, elderly, disabled and carers) would 
particularly benefit from this initiative.  No negative equality impacts were 
identified. 

  
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.2 The objections relate to the principle of introducing parking restrictions. The 

alternative options considered were to reduce their extent and time they 
would be in force. No other alternatives to parking restrictions were 
considered. 

  
6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 To provide safe routes to the new Tinsley Meadows Academy for pedestrians, 

in particular children, by providing parking restrictions at the principal access 
points and crossing points on the roads surrounding the academy. 
 
These parking restrictions and other measures will help to safeguard 
pedestrians whilst minimising the loss of parking for local residents. 

  
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

Page 17



  

7.1 Implement the revised proposals and make the amended Traffic regulation 
Order in accordance with the Road Traffic regulation Act 1984. 

  
7.2 Introduce warning signs at the principal crossing points. 
  
7.3 Widen a short section of Norborough Road by approximately 1m near its 

junction with Bawtry Road; 

  
7.4 Monitor the situation once the Academy opens to see if additional measures 

are needed such as a school crossing patrol and report back with 
recommendations on further action. 

  
7.5 Inform the objectors accordingly. 
  
Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 14th July 2016 

 
 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



APPENDIX C 
 
Travel Plan review 
 

• No of Pupils 60
[...]
IL 

Highways Cabinet Member Decision 
`  
 

 
Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:                        14 July 2016 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: North Sheffield Better Buses – Barnsley Road near 

Orphanage Road/Scott Road 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Ian Taylor / James Burdett  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:       
       
The North Sheffield Better Buses project comprises 15 individual schemes between 
Ecclesfield and the City Centre. It aims to address problems for buses and other 
traffic along the route, reducing journey times and improving bus reliability. 
 
One of these schemes is on Barnsley Road, near its junctions with Orphanage Road 
and Scott Road. Buses and all other vehicles are severely delayed in this area, with 
delays of over 8 minutes at peak times, over a distance of just 600 metres. 
 
A scheme comprising the widening of Barnsley Road, a bus lay-by, revised waiting 
restrictions and a revised road layout on Scott Road was consulted upon in April/May 
2016. Nine comments were received, raising a number of concerns but there are no 
formal objections and no longer any issues outstanding. 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 

The revised scheme described in this report will contribute to improving journey 
times and reliability for bus services and other traffic along this route. 

The scheme is being designed in detail with funding available to allow the scheme to 
be built in 2016/17 through to 2017/18. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

Approve and implement the scheme as shown in Appendix A, subject to any 
required re-confirmation of costs after detailed design (including any commuted 
sums). 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 
Make the Traffic Regulation Orders relating to the proposed waiting restrictions in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 
Inform the respondents accordingly. 
 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Appendix A – April 2016 Scheme Proposal  
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 

Page 26



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications 

 Cleared by: Julie Currey 

Legal Implications 

Cleared by: Paul Bellingham 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

Cleared by: Annemarie Johnston 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human rights Implications 

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic impact 

NO 

Community safety implications 

NO 

Human resources implications 

NO 

Property implications 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

Burngreave, Firth Park  

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Councillor Mahzer Iqbal 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? 

NO 

Press release 

NO 

Page 27



NORTH SHEFFIELD BETTER BUSES – BARNSLEY ROAD NEAR ORPHANAGE 
ROAD/SCOTT ROAD  

RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND RESPONSES TO A PROPOSED 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

SUMMARY 

The North Sheffield Better Buses project comprises 15 individual schemes between 
Ecclesfield and the City Centre. It aims to address problems for buses and other 
traffic along the route, reducing journey times and improving bus reliability. 
 
One of these schemes is on Barnsley Road, near its junctions with Orphanage Road 
and Scott Road. Buses and all other vehicles are severely delayed in this area, with 
delays of over 8 minutes at peak times, over a distance of just 600 metres. 
 
A scheme comprising the widening of Barnsley Road, a bus lay-by, revised waiting 
restrictions and a revised road layout on Scott Road was consulted upon in April/May 
2016. Nine comments were received, raising a number of concerns but there are no 
formal objections and no longer any issues outstanding. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 

The proposed scheme should help to reduce delays for buses and other vehicles, 
improving journey times and reliability for users of Barnsley Road, thus contributing 
to making the City a Great Place to Live. 

OUTCOME AND SUSTAINABILITY 

The proposals will contribute to improved bus services, improved journey times and 
a reduction in congestion, leading to a reduction in vehicle emissions in the vicinity of 
the scheme. 

REPORT 

Introduction 

The North Sheffield Better Buses project (comprising Sheffield City Council, South 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE) and local bus operators), has 
identified Barnsley Road, near its junctions with Orphanage Road and Scott Road, 
as the most frequent source of delay on bus routes between Ecclesfield and the City 
Centre. 

Buses are often severely delayed for a number of reasons: 

• The pedestrian crossing operates frequently at peak times. This is 
unavoidable due to the high numbers of pedestrians. The timings of the 
crossing have been made as efficient as possible. 

Page 28



• The road layout at the junction with Scott Road leads to drivers on Barnsley 
Road regularly giving way to traffic on the side road, thereby holding up traffic 
on the main road 

• Buses cannot make the left turn into Scott Road when traffic is waiting to turn 
out, due to the restricted road width 

• When buses call at the two stops near Orphanage Road, they frequently block 
the road meaning traffic can struggle to pass. 

These factors combine to cause severe delays. Journey time data has shown that 
buses can sometimes take over 8 minutes to travel the 600 metres between Earl 
Marshall Road and Orphanage Road, when it should only take 2 or 3 minutes. The 
scheme should bring individual journey time savings of at least 2 minutes at peak 
times, as well as improving the reliability of bus services at all times, helping them to 
turn up on time.
[...]
 bodies in accordance with the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders 

(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  It must also publish notice of 

its intention in a local newspaper. Where objections are received Regulation 13 

places a duty on the Council to ensure that these objections are duly considered. 

These requirements have been complied with. In making its decision the Council 

must also be satisfied that the approved scheme will secure the expeditious, 

convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians). 

Provided the Council is so satisfied it is acting lawfully and within its powers. 

Highways Improvements: The Council, as the Highway Authority for Sheffield, has 

powers under Part V of the Highways Act 1980 to implement the     improvements 

requested in this report. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

An EIA (reference 905) has been carried out for the Better Buses Area funded 
package of schemes. Overall there are no significant, positive or negative, 
differential equality impacts. However, it should prove positive for vulnerable road 
users such as the young, elderly and/or people with disabilities as it will increase 
safety and accessibility. This project aims to improve the reliability of some high-
frequency local bus services and provide road safety benefits by reducing vehicle-to-
vehicle conflicts at this junction. Together with other bus improvement schemes, the 
benefits to public transport users will be amplified. No negative impacts have been 
identified. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

The alternative options, including an alternative design, have been discussed 
elsewhere in this report. Doing nothing would not address the issues that regularly 
occur at the location. The design as amended is, therefore, the preferred option. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The revised scheme described in this report will contribute to improving journey 
times and reliability for bus services and other traffic along this route. At the same 
time, it addresses the concerns of respondents to the original proposal.  

The scheme is being designed in detailed with funding available to allow the scheme 
to be built in 2016/17. 

 

 

 

Page 32



RECOMMENDATIONS 

Approve and implement the revised scheme as shown in Appendix A, subject to any 
required re-confirmation of costs after detailed design (including any commuted 
sums). 

Make the Traffic Regulation Order relating to the proposed waiting restrictions in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

Inform the respondents accordingly. 

 

Simon Green 

Executive Director, Place                                                  14 July 2016 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



B
A
R

N
S
LE

Y
 R

O
A
D

FIRSHILL AVENUE

T
R
A
F
F
IC

23
4

1
3

7
1
5

to 1
9

to

2
0

8

46

2
7

2
52

1

3
3

3
7

3
5

24
4

23
3

22
7

3

22
1

22
5

21
4

P
A

S
S

H
O

U
S

E
S

 R
O

A
D

FIRSHILL ROAD

23
6

23
8

24
0

24
2

1
0

1
2

1
4

1
6

1
8

22
3

N
e

w
 d

o
u

b
le

 y
e

llo
w

 l
in

e
s
 a

re

p
ro

p
o

s
e

d
  

o
n

 F
ir
s
h

ill
 A

v
e

n
u

e
, 

to

e
n

s
u

re
 b

u
s
e

s
 a

n
d

 o
th

e
r 

v
e

h
ic

le
s

c
a

n
 p

a
s
s
 e

a
c
h

 o
th

e
r 

m
o

re
 e

a
s
ily

T
h

e
 r

o
a

d
 w

ill
 b

e
 n

a
rr

o
w

e
d

 a
n

d
 a

 b
u

s

s
to

p
 i
n

s
ta

lle
d

. 
 T

h
e

 g
a

ra
g

e
s
 w

ill

re
m

a
in

 a
c
c
e

s
s
ib

le
. 

S
o

m
e

 p
a

rk
in

g

s
p

a
c
e

s
 a

re
 r

e
m

o
v
e

d
 n

e
a

r 
to

 t
h

e

ju
n

c
ti
o

n
, 

b
u

t 
s
u

rv
e

y
s
 s

h
o

w
 t

h
e

re
 a

re

a
lw

a
y
s
 p

a
rk

in
g

 s
p

a
c
e

s
 i
n

 t
h

e
 a

re
a

T
h

e
 e

x
is

ti
n

g

s
p

e
e

d
 c

u
s
h

io
n

s

w
ill

 b
e

 r
e

m
o

v
e

d
.

N
o

 c
h

a
n

g
e

s
 a

re
 b

e
in

g
 m

a
d

e

to
 t

h
e

 e
x
is

ti
n

g
 p

u
ff

in
 c

ro
s
s
in

g
,

it
 w

ill
 o

p
e

ra
te

 a
s
 i
t 

d
o

e
s
 n

o
w

.

B
a

rn
s
le

y
 R

o
a

d
 w


[...]

v
il 

p
ro

ce
e
d
in

g
s.

1
0
0
0
1
8
8
1
6
. 
2
0
1
6

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions around Tinsley Meadows School
	5 North Sheffield Better Buses - Barnsley Road near Orphanage Road/Scott Road
	Appendix A - Barnsley Road Orphanage Road and Scott Road




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 14 July 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport) 
 

OFFICERS IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Tom Finnegan-Smith (Head of Strategic Transport and Infrastructure) 
Simon Botterill (Team Manager, Traffic Management) 
David Ramsden (Highways Officer) 
James Burdett (Highways Engineer) 
Ian Taylor (Transport Planner) 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 9 June 2016, was approved as a 
correct record. 

 
4.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS AROUND TINSLEY 
MEADOWS SCHOOL 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to 
restrict parking at pedestrian access points to the new Tinsley Meadows Academy 
to complement the school travel plan. It also set out officers responses to 
objections, the petitions and questionnaires from the drop-in session carried out as 
part of the Traffic Regulation Order process. 

  
4.2 Robina Ifikhar, a local resident, attended the Session to make representations to 

the Cabinet Member. She thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for listening to 
local residents and developing a solution that was supported by the majority of 
local residents. 

  
4.3 A resident of 15 Harrowden Road asked how his daughter, who had mobility 

issues, would be able to park near her house when the new restrictions were 
introduced. In response Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management, 
commented that a disabled bay could be introduced outside the property on 
submission of a blue badge. 

  
4.4 In response to further questions, Tom Finnegan Smith, Head of Strategic 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 14.07.2016 

Page 2 of 3 
 

Transport and Infrastructure, commented that the restrictions could be amended to 
school times only to target the times when the road would be the busiest. 

  
4.5 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the revised proposals be implemented except on the cul-de-sac section of 

Harrowden Road where the restriction is reduced to limited waiting, 
operable Monday to Friday 8.00 – 9.30am and 3.00-4.30pm and the 
amended Traffic Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road 
Traffic regulation Act 1984; 

   
 (b) warning signs be introduced at the principal crossing points; 
   
 (c) a short section of Norborough Road be widened by approximately 1m near 

its junction with Bawtry Road; 
   
 (d) the situation be monitored once the Academy opens to see if additional 

measures were needed such as a school crossing patrol and report back 
with recommendations on further action; and 

   
 (e) the objectors be informed accordingly. 
   
4.6 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.6.1 To provide safe routes to the new Tinsley Meadows Academy for pedestrians, in 

particular children, by providing parking restrictions at the principal access points 
and crossing points on the roads surrounding the academy. 

  
4.6.2 These parking restrictions and other measures will help to safeguard 

pedestrians whilst minimising the loss of parking for local residents. 
  
4.7 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.7.1 The objections relate to the principle of introducing parking restrictions. The 

alternative options considered were to reduce their extent and time they would be 
in force. No other alternatives to parking restrictions were 
considered. 

  
 
5.  
 

NORTH SHEFFIELD BETTER BUSES - BARNSLEY ROAD NEAR 
ORPHANAGE ROAD/SCOTT ROAD 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report in relation to the North Sheffield 
Better Buses Project, particularly in respect of Barnsley Road. 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the revised scheme as shown in Appendix A be approved and 

implemented, subject to any required re-confirmation of costs after detailed 
design (including any commuted sums); 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 14.07.2016 

Page 3 of 3 
 

   
 (b) the Traffic Regulation Order relating to the proposed waiting restrictions be 

made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; and 
   
 (c) the respondents be informed accordingly. 
   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 The revised scheme described in this report will contribute to improving journey 

times and reliability for bus services and other traffic along this route. At the same 
time, it addresses the concerns of respondents to the original proposal. 

  
5.3.2 The scheme is being designed in detailed with funding available to allow the 

scheme to be built in 2016/17. 

  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 The alternative options, including an alternative design, have been discussed 

elsewhere in this report. Doing nothing would not address the issues that regularly 
occur at the location. The design as amended is, therefore, the preferred option. 

  
 


